
(EN) Metal Garden Shed
(DE) Metallgerätehaus
(PL) Metalowe magazynki ogroddowe 
(SV) Trädgårdsskjul av metall

(EN) OWNER’S MANUAL / 
Instructions for Assembly 
Size 6Ft x 6Ft / 2.0 m x 1.8 m (Approx.) 
Ver: 0.0

(DE) BENUTZERHANDBUCH / 
Montageanleitung 
Größe: 6 Ft x 6 Ft / 2.0 m x 1.8 m (Approx.)
Version: 0.0

(PL) PODRĘCZNIK UŻYTKOWNIKA / 
Instrukcja montażu
Wymiary 6 Stopy x 6 Stopy / 2.0 Metr x 1.8 Metr
Ver: 0.0

(SV) ÄGARENS MANUAL/ 
Monteringsinstruktioner för 
Storlek 6 fot x 6 fot / 2.0 m x 1.8 m 
Version: 0.0

Safety Guide



(EN) Building Dimensions :
Approximate 

Size
Storage Exterior Dimension Interior Dimension 

6 Ft x 6 Ft 32 3/4 Sq.Ft 173 1/2 Cu.Ft

Roof Edge to EdgeBase Dimension
Door Opening

2.0 m x 1.8 m 3.0 Sq.m  4.9 Cu.m

Width 
Depth 
Height 

inch  cm
75 1/2 191.9

inch  cm

68 1/4 173.3
79 1/2 202

72 1830
73 7/8 180.5

inch cm
73 7/8 187.6

inch  cm

63 7/8 162.4
33 7/8 86.0          

61 15563 1/2 161.2

Wall to WallArea Volume

(DE) Gebäude  Abmessung :
Ungefähre 

Größe
Innen Abmessung 

6 Ft x 6 Ft 32 3/4 Sq.Ft 173 1/2 Cu.Ft

Dach Kante bis KanteFundament Abmessung Türöffnung

2.0 m x 1.8 m 3.0 Sq.m 4.9 Cu.m

Breite
Tiefe
Höhe

inch  cm
75 1/2 191.9

inch  cm

68 1/4 173.3
79 1/2 202

72 1830
73 7/8 180.5

inch  cm
73 7/8 187.6

inch  cm

63 7/8 162.4
33 7/8 86.0

61 15563 1/2 161.2

( von Wand zu Wand )
Außen AbmessungLagerflaeche or Lagerplatz

Quadrat fuß Kubik fuß 

(EN) • Tall Walk in Shed
         • Quick & Easy Assembly
         • Ridge Reinforced Walls
         • Wide Double Doors
         • Available in Various Sizes

(DE) • Begehbares Gerätehaus
         • Leichter Aufbau
         • Wände mit Verstärkungsrippen
         • Breite Doppeltüren
         • Verfügbar in verschiedenen Größen

(SV) • Högt skjul man kan gå in i.
          • Snabb & enkel montering
          • Kantförstärkta väggar
          • Breda dubbeldörrar
          • Finns i olika storlekar

(PL) • Wysokie wejście do magazynka
          • Szybki i łatwy montaż
          • Wzmocnione ściany profilowane
          • Szerokie dwuskrzydłowe drzwi
          • Dostępne w różnych rozmiarach

(PL) Wymiary budowlane :
Przybliżone 

wymiary
Powierzchnia magazynowa Wymiary zewnętrzne Wymiary wewnętrzne  

6 Stopy x 6 Stopy 173 1/2 Stopy
sześcienny 

Wymiary fundamentów Otwieranie drzwi

2.0 Metr x 1.8 Metr 3.0 Metr 
kwadratowy  

4.9 Metr 
sześcienny

Szerokość 
Głębokość 
Wysokość  

Cal  cm
75 1/2 191.9

Cal  cm

68 1/4 173.3
79 1/2 202

72 1830
73 7/8 180.5

Cal  cm
73 7/8 187.6

Cal  cm

63 7/8 162.4
33 7/8 86.0

61 15563 1/2 161.2

Wymiary od ściany do ścianyPowierzchnia Kubatura Wymiary dachu od 
krawędzi do krawędzi

32 3/4 Stopy 
kwadratowy 

(SV)  Byggnadsdimensioner: 
Ungefärlig storlek  

Inre dimensioner 

6 fot  x 6 fot 32 3/4 
kvadrat fot   

173 1/2 kubik 
fot

Tak kant till kant Basdimensioner Dörröppning

2.0 m x 1.8 m 3.0 
kvadratmeter

4.9 kubik
meter

Bredd
Djup 
Höjd

 cm
75 1/2 191.9

Tum  cm

68 1/4 173.3
79 1/2 202

72 1830
73 7/8 180.5

Tum  cm
73 7/8 187.6

Tum  cm

63 7/8 162.4
33 7/8 86.0

61 15563 1/2 161.2

Vägg till vägg
Yttre dimensioner

Tum

Lager 
Area Volym 
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EN
 SAFETY & PRECAUTIONS

For your own safety, please read and follow these instructions during the shed assembly.

Although this unit does not require any maintenance, care should be taken to prolong the life of your shed.It is for 
one time assembling and set up, no purpose of re-using. 
ROOF : Keep roof clean of leaves and snow with long handled, soft bristled broom. Heavy amounts
            of snow on the roof can damage the shed making it unsafe. “Do not walk on roof surfaces! Risk of falling!”.
WALLS : Do not rest any object against the wall panels of the shed.
DOORS : Keep doors closed to prevent wind damage.
FASTENERS : Regularly check your shed for loose screws, bolts, nuts, etc. and retighten them as necessary.
MOISTURE : With changing temperatures, condensation will accumulate inside the shed. Good 
                       ventilation will help in regulating and avoid moisture.
TIP : A noncorrosive caulking is helpful to seal the shed.

1. Check your local building codes regarding footings, location, etc.
2. Select a site that allows enough working space around the shed.
3. Determine building foundation and anchor system.
4. Read and understand the Owner’s manual enclosed in the package.
5. Follow all directions and dimensions thoroughly.
6. Follow the steps given in the manual carefully for correct assembly.
7. Make sure all parts are present before you start assembling.
8. BE SAFE : Follow safety instructions and avoid injury. 
9. GROUND MUST BE EVEN : Make sure the foundation frame lies flat on the ground. If the earth bed is uneven, remove             
    sod and other debris and level it with a flat shoval.
10. Separate contents of the carton by the part number and review the list. Be sure you have all the necessary parts for your shed.   
      Refer to Owner’s manual for part list.  

 Before You Begin...

Safety First!

CAUTION
Sharp 
Edges

Important

Care & Maintenance

 1. Always wear work gloves, long sleeves and eye protection during       
     assembly of the shed. Some pieces of the shed contain sharp edges and  
     can cause injury.

 2. Be cautious with the tools used for the assembly of the shed. 
     Familiarize yourself with the operation of all the power tools.

 3.Children and pets should be kept away from the assembly site to avoid any 
     distractions and accidents.

4. When using a step ladder, make sure it is on even ground and 
    fully open with the safety latch in place. Never concentrate your full
    weight on the roof or any part of the shed.

5. Do not attempt to assemble the shed on a windy day.
    Shed panels can be whipped across by the wind making the
    worksite difficult and dangerous.

Wear eye protection when using any form of power tools. Do not use voltage power tools in a wet or damp environment to 
avoid electric shock.
Do not use any part of the shed as a means of personal support while attaching components during assembly.
The shed must be constructed on a solid base foundation.  A concrete pad or large size concrete patio stone squares 
is recommended for suitable floor base. Make sure it is firm and level and will allow drainage away from the site. The base 
foundation should be at least 4 inches (100mm) larger than the shed dimensions. Please refer to the front page of your 
owner’s manual for the exterior dimensions of the shed. Manufacturer is not responsible for the choice and 
construction of the foundation.
For a concrete pad base, prepare a level bed for a firm footing layer of crushed stone. The concrete pad should then be 
poured to a thickness of 4 inches (100mm) to  5 inches (125mm). Allow to dry thoroughly for at least 48 hours.
Your shed must be firmly anchored to the concrete pad or large concrete patio stone squares, to help protect against 
damage in high winds.

DO NOT store Inflammable,Hazardous and Swimming pool chemicals in your building.
Combustibles and corrosives must be stored in air tight containers.

Enforce NO SMOKING.
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DE
 SICHERHEITS U.- VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Um für Ihre eigene Sicherheit zu sorgen, bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen durch und befolgen Sie siewährend
der Schuppenmontage.

Obwohl diese Einheit keine Wartung benötigt, sollten Sie für eine lange Lebensdauer des Ger ätehauses folgendes beachten. 
Es ist einmal Zeit Montage und Einrichtung, kein Zweck der Wiederverwendung.
DACH: Halten Sie Ihr Dach frei von Baumblättern und Schnee mit H ilfe eines langen weichen Besens. Hohe Mengen Schnee auf dem    
            Dach können Ihr Gerätehaus beschädigen und unsicher machen.Gehen Sie nicht auf Dachflächen! Gefahr des Fallens!
WÄNDE: Bitte stellen Sie keinerlei Gegenstände gegen die Wandpaneele d es Schuppen.
TÜREN: Halten Sie die Türen immer geschlossen, um mögliche Beschädigungen durch Wind zu vermeiden
VERSCHLÜSSE: Überprüfen Sie die Schrauben, Riegel, Muttern usw, regelmäßig und befestigen Sie diese falls notwendig.
FEUCHTIGKEIT: Wegen der wechselnden Temperaturen, kann es im Gerätehaus feucht werden. Gute Belüftung kann bei der   
Regulierung der Temperatur und der Vermeidung der Feuchtigkeit behilflich se in.
HINWEIS: Korrosionsfreies Abdichtungsmaterial zum Abdichten des Schuppen kann verwendet werden.

1. Überprüfen Sie die lokalen Bauvorschriften hinsichtlich des Fundaments, des Standorts usw.
2. Wählen Sie einen Standort, der genügend Arbeitsraum um den Schuppen erlaubt, aus.
3. Stellen Sie das Baufundament und das Ankersystem sicher.
4. Lesen Sie das der Verpackung beigefügte Benutzerhandbuch durch.
5. Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen und Abmessungen mit höchster Sorgfalt.
6. Befolgen Sie die in der Anleitungen vorgeschriebenen Schritte mit Sorgfalt, um eine korrekte Zusammenstellung ( Montage ) zu    
    gewährleisten.
7. Stellen Sie gleich vor dem Beginn der Montage sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind.
8. BITTE VORSICHTIG AUFBAUEN. Befolgen Sie die Sicherheitsvorschriften, um persönliche Gefärdungen zu vermeiden.
9. DER BODEN MUSS EBEN SEIN: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Fundamentrahmen flach auf dem Boden liegt. Falls der Boden
    uneben sein sollte, nivellieren Sie ihn mit Hilfe einer flachen Schaufel.
10. Entnehmen Sie die Inhalte des Kartons nach Teilennummern und überprüfen Sie die Liste. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass alle
      notwendigen Teile für den Schuppen vorliegen. Beziehen Sie sich auf das Benutzerhandbuch für die Liste der Teile.

 Bevor Sie anfangen....

Sicherheit zuerst! 

VORSICHT
Scharfe
kanten

WICHTIG

Pflege & Wartung

1. Bitte tragen Sie immer Sicherheitshandschuhe, lange Ärmel und Augenschutz 
während derSchuppenmontage.Einige Teile des Schuppens können möglicherweise 
scharfe Kanten besitzen,und können Verletzungen verursachen.

2. Bitte seien Sie vorsichtig, hinsichtlich der Benutzung der Werkzeuge während des 
Aubaus des Gerätehauses.Befolgen Sie die Bedienungsanleitungen aller 
Elektrowerkzeuge.

3.Kinder und Haustiere müssen vom Standort der Montage ferngehalten werden, um 
jegliche Ablenkungen und Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

4. Wenn eine Trittleiter benutzt wird, stellen Sie sicher, dass sie auf ebenem Boden 
steht und völlig geöffnet ist und gesperrt. Bitte niemals mit vollem Gewicht auf 
irgendein Teil des Dachs oder Schuppens stehen.

5. Bitte vermeiden Sie, den Schuppen an einem windigen Tag zusamenzustellen. Die
Schuppenpaneele können durch den

Bitte tragen Sie einen Augenschutz, während Sie die Elektrowerkzeuge benutzen. Bitte v erwenden Sie die elektrischen Werkzeuge 
nicht in einer nassen oder feuchten Umgebung, um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden.
Bitte benutzen Sie kein Teil des Schuppens als Hilfsmittel für den Zusammenbau der Komponenten.
Das Gerätehaus muss auf einem festen Fundament errichtet werden. Eine Betonauflage oder grosse quadratische Betonhofsteine 
werden als Bodenkonstruktion empfohlen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Fundament fest und waagerecht ausgerichtet ist und die 
Entwaesserung weg vom Aufstellungsort ermoeglicht. Die Abmessung des Fundamentes sollte mindestens 4 Zoll (100 mm) grösser 
sein als die Abmessung des Gerätehauses. Beachten Sie bitte die Aussenabmessungen des Gerätehauses (siehe Vorderseite Ihres 
Bedienerhandbuches). Der Hersteller des Grätehauses ist nicht fuer die Wahl und den Aufbau des Fundamentes verantwortlich.
Fuer eine Betonauflage bereiten Sie ein waagerecht ausgerichtete s Bett vor. Die Betonauflage sollte eine Staerke von 4 Zoll (100 
mm) bis 5 Zoll (125 mm) aufweisen. Darunter sollten Sie fuer eine frostfeste Kiesschicht nach ortsueblichen Vorgaben sorgen.
Ihr Gerätehaus muss an der Betonunterlage oder den großen quadartischen Innenhofsteine fest verankert sein,um Beschädigung 
durch starken W ind zu verhindern.

DO NICHT speichern Entzündlich, gefährlich und Schwimmbad Chemikalien in Ihrem Gebäude. 
Brenn- und Korrosionsstoffe müssen in luftdichten Containern gelagert werden.

Encece NICHTRAUCHER.
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PL
 ŚRODKÓW OSTROŻNOŚCI

Dla własnego bezpieczeństwa przeczytaj poniższe instrukcje i podczas montażu magazynka postępuj zgodnie z nimi.

Pomimo tego, że produkt ten nie wymaga konserwacji, należy jedn ak go czyścić, aby przedłużyć okres jego 
użytkowania. jest raz czas montażu i skonfigurować, nie celem ponownego korzystania.
DACH: Usuwaj z dachu liście i śnieg przy pomocy długiej szczotki z mi ękkim włosiem. Duże ilości śniegu mogą 
spowodować uszkodzenie magazynka, co może okazać się niebezpieczne dla uży tkownika. “Nie wchodź na powierzchni 
dachu! Ryzyko upadku!”.
ŚCIANY: Nie opieraj żadnych przedmiotów o panele ścienne magazynka.
DRZWI: Zamykaj drzwi, by zapobiec uszkodzeniom wywołanym przez wiatr.
ELEMENTY ŁĄCZĄCE: Regularnie sprawdzaj, czy nie obluzowały się śruby, wkręty, nak rętki, itd. W razie konieczności 
dokręcaj elementy łączące.
WILGOĆ: Pod wpływem zmieniającej się temperatury powietrze w magazynku może się skraplać. Dobra wentylacja 
pomoże uregulować poziom wilgoci i jej unikać.
WSKAZÓWKA: Odporny na korozję uszczelniacz pomoże zakonserwować magazynek.

1. Sprawdź lokalne przepisy budowlane dotyczące fundamentów, lokalizacji, itd.
2. Wybierz miejsce, które zapewnia wystarczająco dużo przestrzeni do pracy.
3. Wybierz rodzaj fundamentów oraz system mocowania.
4. Przeczytaj ze zrozumieniem załączony podręcznik użytkownika.
5. Dokładnie stosuj się do wskazówek i podanych wymiarów.
6. W celu wykonania prawidłowego montażu postępuj zgodnie z zaleceniami podanymi w podręczniku.
7. Zanim rozpoczniesz montaż, upewnij się, że wszystkie części są na miejscu.
8. ZACHOWAJ OSTROŻNOŚĆ : Aby uniknąć zranienia, postępuj zgodnie ze wskazówkami dotyczącymibezpieczeństwa
9. PODŁOŻE MUSI BYĆ WYRÓWNANE : Upewnij się, że rama fundamentowa leży płasko na podłożu. Jeśli podłoże jest     
     nierówne, usuń darń oraz inne odpady i wyrównaj powierzchnię łopatą.
10.Rozdziel zawartość opakowania zgodnie z numerami części i przejrzyj listę. Upewnij się, że posiadasz wszystkie elementy    
     potrzebne do budowy magazynka. W celu sprawdzenia listy części zajrzyj do podręcznika użytkownika. 

 Przed rozpoczęciem montażu...

Bezpieczeństwa pierwszy!

UWAGA
Ostre
krawędzie

WAŻNE

Konserwacja i czyszczenie

 1. Podczas montażu magazynka zawsze miej na sobie rękawice ochronne, 
długie rękawy i okulary ochronne. Niektóre części magazynka mają ostre 
krawędzie i mogą spowodować zrani enia.

 2. W trakcie montażu magazynka ostrożnie używaj narzędzi. Zapoznaj się z 
obsługą narzędzi elektrycznych.

 3.Aby zapobiec wypadkom nie należy dopuszczać dzieci ani zwierząt domowych 
w pobliże miejsca montażu.

4. Korzystając z drabiny, upewnij się, że stoi na równym podłożu i jest całkowicie 
rozłożona i zamknięta na zatrzask. Pod żadnym pozorem nie należy opierać 
całego ciężaru ci ała na dachu lub innej części magazynka.

5. Nie należy montować magazynka, gdy wieje silny wiatr. Panele magazynka 
mogą zostać porozrzucane po całym miejscu budowy, czyniąc je trudn ym do 
opanowania i niebezpiecznym.

Używając elektronarzędzi zawsze zakładaj okulary ochronne. Aby uniknąć porażenia, nie używaj elektronarzędzi zasilanych z 
sieci, gdy jest mokro.
Nie używaj żadnej części magazynka jako oparcia podczas sk ładania elementów.
Magazynek należy zbudować na trwałej podstawie. Ława funda mentowa lub duża betonowa płyta tarasowa w kształcie 
kwadratu to odpowiednie materiały na jego fundamenty. Upewnij się, że są one stabilne i wyrównane oraz że umożliwią odpływ 
wody z miejsca budowy. Wymiary podstawy powinny być co najmniej o 100 mm większe niż wymiary magazynka. W celu 
zapoznania się z zewnętrznymi wymiarami magazynka zajrzyj na pierwszą stronę podręcznika użytkownika. Producent nie 
odpowiada za wybór i budowę podstawy.
W przypadku wylewania ławy fundamentowej przygotuj podło że z warstwy kamiennego tłucznia. Następnie wylej ławę 
fundamentową na grubość od 100 do 125 mm i z ostaw do związania na co najmniej 48 godzin
W celu ochrony przed zniszczeniem przez silne wiatry, maga zynek musi być mocno przymocowany do betonowej ławy lub 
dużych kwadratowych betonowych płyt tarasowych.

Nie przechowuj chemikaliów palny, niebezpiecznych i basen w budynku.
Substancje łatwopalne i żrące należy przechowywać w pojemn ikach hermetycznych.

Egzekwować zakaz palenia.
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SV
 SÄKERHET & FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

För din egen säkerhet, var vänlig och läs och följ dessa instruktioner under monteringen av skjulet.

Trots att denna enhet inte kräver underhåll kan man ta vissa steg för att förlänga skjulets varaktighet.Det är för en 
gång sammansättning och inrättande, ingen avsikt att återanvända.
TAKET: Håll taket rent från löv och snö med en borste med långt handtag och mjukt borst. Tunga snömassor på taket kan 
skada skjulet och göra det osäkert. “Gå inte på takytor! Risk för att falla!”.
VÄGGAR: Luta ingenting mot skjulets väggpaneler.
DÖRRAR: Håll dörrarna stängda för att förhindra vindskador.
FÄSTEN: Kolla skjulet regelbundet för lösa skruvar, muttrar och bultar, etc. och fäst dem efter behov.
FUKT: När temperaturen växlar kommer kondensering att samlas i skjulet. Bra ventilering hjälper till att kontrollera och 
undvika fuktighet.
TIPS: En icke-frätande tätning hjälper till att försegla skjulet.

1. Kolla byggnadslagarna där du bor beträffande grund, placering, etc.
2. Välj en plats som tillåter tillräckligt med arbetsutrymme kring skjulet.
3. Bestäm vilken grund och vilket fästsystem som ska användas.
4. Läs och förstå ägarmanualen som följer med paketet.
5. Följ alla instruktioner och dimensioner noggrant.
6. Följ de steg som anges i manualen för korrekt montering.
7. Se till att alla delar finns med innan du börjar montera.
8. VAR VARSAM: Följ säkerhetsinstruktionerna och undvik skada. (Se insidan).
9. GRUNDEN MÅSTE VARA JÄMN: Se till att grundramen ligger platt på marken. Om jordbädden är ojämn, ta bort
    jord och annat skräp och jämna ut med en platt spade.
10. Dela upp innehållet i kartongen enligt numret på delen och gå igenom listan. Försäkra dig om att du har alla de
     delar som behövs till skjulet. Gå till manualen för listan på delar. 

 Innan du börjar...

Säkerhet först!

VARNING
Vassa
kanter

VIKTIGT

Care & underhåll

1.Använd alltid arbetshandskar, långa ärmar och ögonskydd medan du monterar 
skjulet.Vissa delar av skjulet har vassa kanter och kan orsaka skada.

2. Var försiktig med verktygen som används till att montera skjulet.
     Lär dig hur alla maskinverktyg ska användas.

3.Barn och husdjur ska hållas borta från monteringsplatsen för att undvika     
   distraktioner och olyckor.

4. Om man använder en trappstege måste man se till att den st år på jämn mark,  
    är fullt öppen och har säkerhetslåset på. Koncentrera aldrig hela din vikt på  
    taket eller någon annan del av skjulet.

5. Försök inte montera skjulet en blåsig dag. Skjulets paneler kan kastas      
    omkring av vinden och göra arbetsplatsen svår och farlig.

Använd ögonskydd när du använder maskinverktyg av något sl ag. Använd inte elektriska verktyg i våta eller fuktiga 
omgivningar för att undvika elektrisk chock.
Använd inte någon del av skjulet till stöd medan du fäster delar under montering.
Skjulet ska sättas upp på en fast grund. En betongplatta eller stora betongfyrkanter till en altan rekommenderas som 
lämplig grund. Se
till att grunden är fast och jämn och tillåter dränering bort från platsen. Grunden bör vara minst 4 tum (1 dm) större än 
skjulets dimensioner. Se på framsidan av manualen för att se skjulets yttre dimensioner. Tillverkaren är inte ansvarig för 
valet eller konstruktionen av grunden.
Till en betonggrund, förbered en jämn fast bädd av krossad sten. Betongplattan ska sedan gjutas till en tjocklek av 4 tum 
(1 dm) till 5 tum (1,25 dm). Låt torka noggrant minst 48 timmar.
Skjulet måste förankras fast vid betongplattan eller de stora patiostenarna, för att skydda mot skador vid high vindar.

Do inte lagra brandfarliga, farliga och poolkemikalier i din byggnad. 
Explosiva och frätande material måste förvaras i lufttäta behållare.

Skyda Rökning.



(EN) Note : Before starting installation, please refer to Safety & Precautions.
(DE) Hinweis: Bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen, beachten Sie bitte die Sicherheitshinweise.
(PL) Uwaga: Przed rozpoczęciem instalacji należy przeczytać rozdział Bezpieczeństwo i środki      
                     ostrożności.
(SV) Märk: innan man startar installationen ska man läsa igenom säkerhet & försiktighetsåtgärder.

1. Akku-Bohrschrauber - Kreuzschlitzbit
2. Kreuzschlitz-Schraubenzieher
3. Winkelmaß
4. 8’ Leiter
5. Wasserwaage – 1 m
6. Maßband
7. Handschuhe
8. Schutzbrille
9. Kasten - Schraubenschlüssel-7mm

(DE) Benötigte Werkzeuge

1. Bezprzewodowa wkrętarka – krzyżakowa
2. Śrubokręt krzyżakowy
3. Kątownik stolarski
4. 8’ Drabina składana
5. Poziomica – 91,4 cm
6. Taśma miernicza
7. Rękawice ochronne
8. Okulary ochronne
9. Klucz-Box 7mm

(PL) Potrzebne narzędzia

1.Cordless Drill - Philips Head
2.Screwdriver - Philips Head
3.Carpenters Square
4.8’ Step Ladder
5.Level - 3ft.
6.Tape Measure
7.Hand Gloves
8.Eye Protector
9.Box Spanner-7mm

(EN) Tools You Will Need
1.Sladdlös borrmaskin - Philips borr
2.Skruvmejsel - krysshuvud
3.Vinkelhake
4.8-fots stege
5.vattenmått - 3fot.
6.Måttband
7.Verktygshandskar
8.Ögonskydd
9.Box skiftnyckel-7mm

(SV) Verktyg du kommer att behöva

91 32 4 5 6 7 8
5



(EN) Parts List
(DE) Liste der Einzelteile.
(PL) Lista części
(SV) Komponentlista

6

BLC               1

BRC              1

BSB              2

BBFC              2

ECJ               1

DCLC             1 

DCRC             1

ABLC              1

ABRC              1

RF1J              2

RF2J              2

RF3B              2

RF4B              2

ASH              2

SCC              1

SSB              1

SLC              1

SRC              1

RSH              1

RS1H              1

RFCH              2

TSLC              1

TSRC              1

BDSC              2

DSSC              2

DSCC              4

GPVJ              2

GPS              2

WSJ              5

WCFJ              2

WCBJ              2

WFJ              2

RP1J              2

RP2J              2

RP3J              2

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY

(EN) PROFILES
(DE) PROFILE
(PL) PROFILES
(SV) PROFILY

(EN) Check all parts prior to Installation.
(DE) Überprüfen Sie alle Teile vor der Installation.
(PL) Sprawdź wszystkie części zanim przystąpisz do montażu.
(SV) Pred montažo preverite vse dele.

MG15              2

MG16              2

DPLC              1

DPRC              1

BS             4

DH              2

FC              2

TC              4

TS              4

PW            2slabs

PC            3slabs

WST          2.8mtrs

S1         183

S2         24

S3         60

(EN)ACCESSORIES
(DE) ACCESORIOS
(PL) AKCESORIA
(SV) ACCESSOARER

(EN) Note : Use screws with plastic washers on top of prepainted surface only.
(DE) Hinweis: Verwenden Sie Schrauben mit Kunststoffscheiben nur auf der 
                         vorlackierten Oberfläche.
(PL) Uwaga : Używaj śrub z plastikowymi uszczelkami wyłącznie na wcześniej 
                       pomalowanej powierzchni.
(SV) Märk: Använd skruvar med plastbrickor bara på målade ytor.

S3

PWPW

S1
S2

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY

(EN) PROFILES
(DE) PROFILE
(PL) PROFILES
(SV) PROFILY

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY

(EN) PROFILES
(DE) PROFILE
(PL) PROFILES
(SV) PROFILY
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(EN) Exploded view
(DE) Explosionszeichnung
(PL) Rysunek złożeniowy
(SV) Uppblåst bild

RF3B

RP3J

RP2J

RF2J

RSH

ASH

SLC

SRC ASHSSB

WSJ

WSJ
WSJ

ECJ
BSB

BRC

BLC
BSB

WSJ

WFJ

WFJ

SCC

GPS

RF4B

RFCH

RFCH
RF3B

RF4B

RF1J

RF2J
RP1J

RP2J

RP3J

RP1J

RF1J

MG16

MG15

MG15

MG16

ABLC

ABRC

DPLC

DPRC

WSJ

WCFJ

WCBJ

WCFJ

WCBJ

RS1H
GPVJ

GPVJ

BBFC

BBFC

DCLC

DCRC
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(EN) Quick Start
(DE) Schnellstart
(PL) Rychlý start
(SV) Rychlý start

1 #16-18

2 # 19-33

3 # 34-45

4 # 46-50

1

2

3

4



1

        Wooden Platform (Not Included)
        Holzplattform (nicht im Lieferumfang)
        Platforma drewniana (nie objęte)
        Träplattform (inte inkluderad)

EN

DE

PL

1
 ( x 4 )

(EN) Lay 2 x 4 Flat Pressure Treated Weather proof Wood Studs: (Actual size 2”x 3 1/2”, 50mm x 88.9mm)
(DE) 2 x 4 Latten flachlegen Druck behandelt wetterfestes Holz-Stollen:(Aktuelle Größe 2”x 3 1/2”,50 x 88.9)
(PL) Połóż płasko słupki 2x4 Ciśnienia traktowane pogodadowód drewna stadniny 
       (Rzeczywisty rozmiar 2”x 3 1/2”, 50mm x 88,9mm)
(SV) Lägg 2 x 4 platt Tryck behandlat väder bevis trä dubbar. (Verklig storlek 2”x 3 1/2”, 50mm x 88.9mm) 
       (Rzeczywisty rozmiar 2”x 3 1/2”, 50mm x 88,9mm)

71”x 31/2”X 2”   (x4) 70”x 31/2”X 2”   (x2)

88.9mm(3 1/2”)

50
m

m
(2

”)

(EN) Shed must be installed on a Foundation, level wooden platform or a level concrete foundation.
         If you have Foundation, please follow instruction manual in that package. If not, follow the below OPTION1 or OPTION 2.
(DE) Der Schuppen muss auf einem Fundament, einer ebenen Holzplattform oder einem ebenen Betonfundament installiert werden.
         Duramax muss auf einem Stiftung oder ein Niveau hölzernen Plattform oder einem Niveau Betonfundament montiert werden.
(PL) Musi być zainstalowany na fundamencie, pozioma platforme drewniana lub pozioma podbudowe betonu.
        Jesli masz Fundacji, postepuj zgodnie z instrukcja obsługi w tym pakiecie. Jesli nie, wykonaj ponizej opcje 1 lub 2 opcje.
(SV) Måste installeras på en grund, en plan träplattform eller en jämn betongfundament.
        Om du har Foundation, följ instruktionsboken i det paketet. Om inte, följ följande alternativ 1 eller alternativ 2.

76 1/2”(1943.1mm)

69 1/2”(1765.3mm)

24”(609.6mm)

24”(609.6mm)

70”(1778mm)

22”(558.8mm)

8

        Foundation
        Fundament
        Podstawa
        Grunden

EN

DE

PL

SV

SV
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10

(EN) Exterior Grade (CDX) - 3/4” (19mm)Weather proof Marine grade plywood.
(DE) Aussenansicht Grade (CDX) - 3/4’’(19mm) Wetter Beweis Marine Grade Sperrholz.
(PL) Zewnetrznego stopien (CDX) - 3/4”(19mm) pogoda dowód Marine sklejke. 
(SV) Exteriör Grade (CDX) - 3/4”(19mm) väder bevis Marine grade plywood. 

76 1/2”x 48”X 3/4”   (x1) 22”x 76 1/2”X 3/4”   (x1)

78”(1981.2mm)
24”(609.6mm)

22”(558.8mm)

76 1/2”(1943.1mm)48”(1219.2mm)

22”(558.8mm)

To ensure that your shed withstands high winds,we recommended to use this floor option.
A concrete pad or a large size concrete patio stone squares is recommended for suitable floor base. Make sure it is firm and level and 
will allow drainage away from the site.Make a level concrete foundation,that has an outside dimension of 79 1/2'' x 72 1/8'' 
(2019mm x 1833mm).
For a concrete pad base, prepare a level bed for a firm footing layer of crushed stone. The concrete pad should then be 
poured to a thickness of 4 inches(100mm) to 5 inches (125mm). Allow to dry thoroughly for at least 48 hours.Manufacturer 
is not responsible for the choice and construction of the foundation.

EN

Um sicherzustellen, dass Ihr Schuppen hohen Winden standhält, empfiehlt es sich, diese Bodenoption zu benutzen.
Eine konkrete Auflage oder eine große Größe konkreten Patio Stein Quadrate wird empfohlen für die geeignete Standring. Stellen 
Sie sicher, es ist fest und Ebene und Entwässerung von der Website ermöglicht. Machen Sie eine Ebene Betonfundament, die eine 
externe Dimension von 79 1/2'' x 72 1/8''(2019mm x 1833mm).
für eine konkrete Auflage hat base, einer soliden Basis Schicht aus Schotter ein Niveau Bett vorzubereiten. Die konkrete 
Auflage sollte dann zu einer Dicke von 4 Zoll (100 mm) bis 5 Zoll (125 mm) gegossen werden. Gründlich mindestens 48 
Stunden trocknen lassen. Hersteller ist nicht verantwortlich für die Auswahl und Konstruktion der Stiftung.

DE

W celu zapewnienia, że szopy wytrzymują wysokie wiatry, zalecamy skorzystanie z tej opcji podłogi.
Betonu pad lub duży rozmiar konkretne patio kamień kwadratów jest zalecane dla odpowiedniej bazy piętro. Upewnij się, że to jest 
prosto i stabilnie i pozwoli drenaż witryny. Zrobić fundamencie betonowym poziom, który ma wymiar zewnętrzny 79 1/2'' x 72 
1/8''(2019mm x 1833mm).
Do betonu pad podstawy, przygotować łóżko poziom dla firmy stopie warstwę tłucznia. Betonu pad powinien być następnie 
przelewa się do grubości 4 cali (100mm) do 5 cali (125mm). Pozostawić do wyschnięcia dokładnie na co najmniej 48 godzin. 
Producent nie jest odpowiedzialny za wybór i budowie fundamentów.

PL

För att säkerställa att din skjul tål hög vind rekommenderar vi att du använder det här golvalternativet.
En betongkudde eller en stor betongplattforms stenplattor rekommenderas för lämplig golvyta. Se till att den är fast och jämn och gör 
det möjligt att dränera bort från platsen. Gör en jämn betongfundament, som har en yttre dimension av 79 1/2'' x 72 1/8''(2019mm x 
1833mm) för Basic Shed.
För en betongplatta bas, förbereda en nivå säng för ett fast fotskikt av krossad sten. Betongplattan ska sedan hällas till en 
tjocklek av 4 tum (100 mm) till 5 tum (125 mm). Låt torka noggrant i minst 48 timmar. Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för valet och 
byggandet av stiftelsen.

SV

2
        Concrete Platform
        Betonauflage plattform
        Platforma betonowa
        Betongplattform

EN

DE

PL

SV
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1833mm(72 1/8”)

2019mm(79 1/2”)

2

        Parts needed
        Benötigte Teile 
        Niezbędne elementy
        Delar som behövs

EN

DE

PL

SV

BLC           1

BRC             1

BSB          2

BBFC            2

ECJ              1

S1            12

S2             20

(EN) Note: 1.Set the Torque limit of your Screw drill to #3 or #4 to ensure the Screws 
                      do not strip the Metal reinforcements.
                   2.It is important that these instructions are followed step by step.
                   3.Don’t install under windy conditions.
                   4.Use screws with plastic washers on top of prepainted surface only.

(DE) Anmerkung: 1.Stellen Sie die Torque Limit Ihres Schraube Bohrer # 3 ode r # 4, um die 
                                Schrauben sicher nicht strippen die Metallverstärkungen.
                             2.Diese Anleitung muss unbedingt Schritt für Schritt befolgt werden.
                             3.Die Montage nicht bei windigem Wetter vornehmen.
                             4.Benutzen Sie bei lackierten Oberflaechen nur Schrauben mit 
                                Plastikunterlegscheiben.

(PL) Note:1.Zestaw limit momentu obrotowego twój śruby wiercenia do # 3 lub # 4, 
                    aby upewnić się, że śruby nie taśmy wzmocnień.
                 2.Bardzo ważne jest, by dokładnie stosować się do niniejszej instrukcji.
                 3.Nie należy montować w przypadku silnego wiatru.
                 4.Używaj śrub z plastikowymi uszczelkami wyłącznie na wcześniej 
                    pomalowanej powierzchni.

(SV) Note:1.Ställ in momentskruven på din skruvborr till #3 eller #4 för att säkerställa att 
                    skruvarna inte slår av metallförstärkningarna.
                 2.Det är viktigt att dessa instruktioner följs steg för steg.
                 3.Installera inte när det är blåsigt.
                 4.Använd skruvarna med plastskivor endast på förmålad yta.

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY

1
        Base Frame
        Bodenrahmen
        Rama fundamentowa
        Basram

EN

DE

PL

SV
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   2   1

1 & 2

1

2

S1      (x4)

S1      (x4)

BLC      (x1)

BRC      (x1)

BLC

BRC

BLC
BLC

S1

S1

BRC
BRC

BSB      (x2)

BLC
BSB

BSB

BRC

BLC

BLC

BSB

BSB

S1

S1

BRC

BRC

BSB

BSB

1 & 2

3 & 4

   1

   2    4

   3
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3

4

S1      (x4)BBFC      (x2)

 1

 2

1 & 2

BBFC

BBFC

BBFC

BBFC
BSB

BBFC

BBFC

BSB

S1

BSB

BSB

ECJ

ECJ
 1

 2

BBFC

BBFC

ECJ

ECJ      (x1)

1 & 2
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5

6a

(EN)  Measure in all direction as shown in figure. Make the base bar assembly in a perfect square.
(DE)  In alle Richtungen wie auf der Abbildung gezeigt vermessen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Bodenrahmenmontage perfekt     
         rechtwinklig ist.
(PL)  Wykonaj pomiary we wszystkich kierunkach, tak jak pokazano na rysunku. Wykonaj podstawę w formie idealnego kwadratu.
(SV)  Mät i alla riktningar som visas i figuren. Gör basmonteringen till en perfekt fyrkant.

(1836mm)

   2

   1

(1836mm)

(1836mm)

(1569mm)

(1569mm)

=

=

BBFC

BBFC

BSB

BSB

BLC

BRC

BSB

BSB

S2

S2

BSB

BSB

BLC

BRC

BBFC BBFC

BBFC

BLC

1 

2 

1

        Assembly on Wooden Platform
        Montage auf Holzplattform
        Montaż na drewnianej platformies
        Montering på träplattform

EN

DE

PL

SV

S2      (x20)
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6b

1

        Assembly on Concrete Platform
        Montage auf Betonplattform
        Montaż na betonowej platformie
        Montering på betongplattform

EN

DE

PL

SV

S8

F1

S8      (x20)F1      (x20)

F1

1 3

2

 6mm

1,2 &3

2
        Walls & Columns
        Murs et colonnes
        Ściany I Kolumya
        Väggar & Kolumner

EN

DE

PL

SV

WSJ           5

WCFJ             2

WCBJ          2

WFJ            2

SRC              1

SLC            1

ASH             2

SSB           1

SCC             1

TS          4

DCLC            1

DCRC              1

ABLC            1

ABRC             1

S1           80

S3             10

PW          74

(EN) Note: All panels are clearly marked and care should be taken to use the correct one.
(DE) Anmerkung: Alle Platten sind deutlich gekennzeichnet, und es sind unbedingt jeweils die richtigen Platte zu verwenden.
(PL) Uwaga: Wszystkie panele ścienne są dokładnie oznakowane i należy zwrócić uwagę, aby używać właściwych elementów.
(SV) Märk: Alla paneler är tydligt märkta och man bör vara noga med att använda rätt.

        Parts needed
        Benötigte Teile 
        Niezbędne elementy
        Delar som behövs

EN

DE

PL

SV

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY
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1

2

S1      (x2)WFJ      (x1)

WCFJ      (x1)

WFJ
WFJ

BBFCS1
PW

PW      (x2)

S1
PW

BBFC

(EN) Note:  Make sure the overlapping position is as 
        shown in fig.1.
(DE) Anmerkung:  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die 
        Überlappung der in Abb. 1 gezeigten entspricht.
(PL) Uwaga: Upewnij się, że elementy nakładają się 
        na siebie tak jak widać na rys. 1.
(SV) Märk: Se till att den överlappande positionen är   
        sådan som på figur 1.

WFJ WCFJ

WCFJ

WCFJ

BSB

BSB

WFJ

BBFC

1 2

S1
PW

S1
PW

S3
PW

WCFJ

PW  (x3)S1  (x3)

1 

2 

3 

WFJ

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida



S1
PW

SRC

WCFJWFJ

1&2 

17

3

4

1

2

PW  (x3)S1  (x3)

S1
PW

SRC

SRC

WCFJ

WCFJ

WFJ

WFJ

WCFJ

WFJ

S3
PW

WFJ WCFJ

BSB

S1
PW

S3
PW

S3  (x1) PW  (x1)

SRC     (x1)

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida
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5

6
PW  (x2)S1  (x2)

SRC

SRC

TS

TS

TS     (x2)

SRC

WFJ

 (EN) Note:  Make sure the position of the projection    
        on (TS) towards inside.
(DE) Anmerkung: Stellen Sie sicher, daß die 
Projektionsposition auf (TS) nach innen gerichtet ist.
(PL) Uwaga: Upewnij się, że rzut na (TS) jest     
skierowany do wewnątrz.
(SV) Märk: Se till att positionen av projektionen på 
(TS) mot insidan.

WFJ

WFJ

S1
PW

S1
PW

WFJ      (x1)

BBFC

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida
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7

8
PW  (x1)

 1  2

WFJWCFJ

S1
PW

S1
PW

WFJ

BSB

BSB

BBFC

BBFC

WCFJ

WCFJ

WCFJ      (x1) PW  (x3)S1  (x3)

S3
PW

S3
PW

S3  (x1)

WCFJ
WFJ

WCFJ

WFJ

1 

2 (EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida
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9

10

SLC      (x1) PW  (x3)S1  (x3)

 1

 2

S1
PW

S1
PW

WCFJ

WCFJ

WCFJ

WFJ

WFJ

WFJ

SLC

SLC

SLC
1&2 

TS     (x2)

SLC

SLC TS

SLC

SRC

TS

 (EN) Note:  Make sure the position of the projection    
        on (TS) towards inside.
(DE) Anmerkung: Stellen Sie sicher, daß die 
Projektionsposition auf (TS) nach innen gerichtet ist.
(PL) Uwaga: Upewnij się, że rzut na (TS) jest     
skierowany do wewnątrz.
(SV) Märk: Se till att positionen av projektionen på 
(TS) mot insidan.

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida
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11

12

S1  (x4)SSB  (x1)

SLC
SLC

SSB

SSB S1

S1
PW

S1
PW

BSB

BSB

SSB

SRC
SRC

WCBJ

WCBJ

WCBJ      (x1) PW  (x2)S1  (x2)

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida

(EN) Left
(DE) Links
(PL) Lewa
(SV) Vänster
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13

14

2

  1

 3

WSJ      (x1)

PW  (x3)S1  (x3)ABLC  (x1)

PW  (x4)S1  (x3)

S1
PW

S1
PW

S3
PW

S1
PW

BLC

ABLC

ABLC

BLC

WCBJ

WCBJ

WCBJ
WSJ

WSJ

WSJ

S3  (x1)

 1

 2

1 

3 

2 

WCBJ

WSJ

S1
PW

S1
PW

WCBJWSJ

ABLC
1&2 

(EN) Left
(DE) Links
(PL) Lewa
(SV) Vänster

(EN) Back
(DE) Hinten
(PL) Tył
(SV) Baksida

(EN) Back
(DE) Hinten
(PL) Tył
(SV) Baksida
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15

16

S1
PW

ASH      (x1)

PW  (x10)S1  (x8)

PW  (x4)S1  (x4)

(EN) Note: Top angle (ASH) must sit on top angle 
(ABLC).
(DE) Anmerkung: Der obere Winkel (ASH) muss auf 
dem oberen Winkel (ABLC) liegen.
(PL) Uwaga: Górny kąt (ASH) musi nakładać się na 
górny kąt (ABLC).
(SV) Märk: Toppvinkeln (ASH) måste sitta på 
toppvinkeln (ABLC).

WCFJ

WCBJ

ASH

   1

   2

 3

   2  1

S1
PW

ASH

ASH

WCFJ

WCBJ

1 

2 

WCBJ

WSJ

WCFJ

WCBJ

WCFJ
WSJ

ASH
ASH

WSJ S1
PW

S1
PW

S3
PW

WSJ      (x1) S3  (x1)

1 

2 

3 

3 

(EN) Left
(DE) Links
(PL) Lewa
(SV) Vänster

(EN) Left
(DE) Links
(PL) Lewa
(SV) Vänster
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17

18
PW  (x4)S1  (x3)

PW  (x2)S1  (x2)

WSJ      (x1) S3  (x1)

 2 1

 3

WCBJ

WCBJS1
PW

S1
PW

BSB

BSB

WCBJ      (x1)

WSJ

WSJ

WSJ

WSJWCBJ

WCBJ

WCBJ

WCBJ

S1
PW

S1
PW

S3
PW

BRC

S3
PW

2 

3 

1 

(EN) Back
(DE) Hinten
(PL) Tył
(SV) Baksida

(EN) Back
(DE) Hinten
(PL) Tył
(SV) Baksida
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19

20
S1  (x2)

PW  (x3)S1  (x3)

  2

   1

S1
PW

S1

S1
PW

ABLC  (x1)

WCBJ

WCBJ

WCBJ

WSJ

WSJ

ABRC ABRC
ABLC

ABRC

1&2 

ABRC

ABRC

ABLC

ABLC

WSJ

WSJ

(EN) Back
(DE) Hinten
(PL) Tył
(SV) Baksida

(EN) Back
(DE) Hinten
(PL) Tył
(SV) Baksida
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21

22

PW  (x4)S1  (x4)

   2

   3

     1 2

1

ASH      (x1)

(EN) Note: Top angle (ASH) must sit on top angle 
(ABRC).
(DE) Anmerkung: Der obere Winkel (ASH) muss auf 
dem oberen Winkel (ABRC) liegen.
(PL) Uwaga: Górny kąt (ASH) musi nakładać się na 
górny kąt (ABRC).
(SV) Märk: Toppvinkeln (ASH) måste sitta på 
toppvinkeln (ABRC).

ASH

SRC

ASH

ASH

ABRC

WCFJ

WCFJ

WCBJ

WCBJ

S1
PW

1 

2 

WSJ

S1
PW

S1
PW

S3
PW

S1
PW

S1
PW

S3
PW

1 

2 

3 

WCFJ

WCBJ

WCBJ

WSJ

WSJ

WSJ

WSJ      (x1) S1  (x8) PW  (x10)S3  (x2)

(EN) Right
(DE) Rechts
(PL) Prawa
(SV) Höger

(EN) Right
(DE) Rechts
(PL) Prawa
(SV) Höger



1

2

27

23

24

WSJ      (x1) S1  (x8) PW  (x10)S3  (x2)

 3

 1  1

 1

 2

WSJ

WSJ

WSJ

WSJ

WSJ

WSJ WSJ

WSJWSJ

S1
PW

S1
PW

S3
PW

S3
PW

DCLC

DCLC

BBFC

BBFC
DCLC

(EN) Back
(DE) Hinten
(PL) Tył
(SV) Baksida

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida

DCLC      (x1)



28

25

26

S1  (x8)

S1  (x8)

DCRC  (x1)

SCC  (x1)

DCLC

DCLC

S1

S1

DCRC

SCC

SCC

S1

S1

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida
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MG15           2

MG16           2

GPS          2

GPVJ            2

RSH              1

RS1H            1

RP1J             2

RP2J           2

RP3J             2

RF1J          2

RF2J            2

RF3B              2

RF4B            2

RFCH             2

FC           2

WST   2.8Mtrs

TC          4

PW            76

S1              77

S2            4

S3             24

 3

 2 1

1
S1  (x3)

MG16

MG16

MG16 MG16

SRC

S1

SRC

ASC

ASC

ASC

S1

SRC

MG16     (x1)

3
        Roof
        Dach
        Dach
        Tak

EN

DE

PL

SV

        Parts needed
        Benötigte Teile 
        Niezbędne elementy
        Delar som behövs

EN

DE

PL

SV

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida



30

3

2
S1  (x3)

S1

SLC

MG15     (x1)

MG16

MG15

MG16

MG15

GPVJ

GPVJ (x1)

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida
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5

4
S1  (x2)GPS    (x2)

MG15

MG16

GPVJ

GPVJ

MG16

MG16

MG15

MG15

S1

S1

S3

GPVJ

GPS

   1

   2

GPS

GPS

   3

   1

ABRC

   2
MG15

MG16

S3  (x1)

S1

S1

MG15     (x1) MG16     (x1) S1  (x2)

MG15
MG15

ABRC

ABRC

ASH

ASH

ASH

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida

(EN) Back
(DE) Hinten
(PL) Tył
(SV) Baksida
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7

6

MG15

RS1H

MG16

GPVJ

(EN) Taper side
(DE) Spitzes Ende
(CS) Zúžená část

S3  (x1)

RSH     (x1) RS1H     (x1)
S1  (x3)

GPVJ (x1)

RSH

RSH

S1

RS1H

(EN) Note:  Make sure the taper side on roof structure    
        must be same.
(DE) Anmerkung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die       
        Konus-Seite auf der Dach-Struktur nach oben  
        zeigt.
(CS) Pozor: Ujistěte se, že zúžená část konstrukcí  
        střechy je shodná.



1 & 2

1 & 2

33

9

8
S3  (x4)

   1

GPLJ

   2

(EN) Note:  Make sure the taper side on roof structure    
        must be up.
(DE) Anmerkung: Achten Sie darauf, dass das spitze 
         Ende von nach oben zeigt.
(PL) UWAGA : Upewnij się, że pochyła część    
        konstrukcji dachu znajduje się z części bocznej
(SV) Märk: Se till att den sluttande sidan av    
        takstrukturen är uppåt.

RS1H

RS1H

MG16

MG16

MG15 S3

MG15

RSH

RSH
(EN) Taper side
(DE) Spitzes Ende
(PL) Pochyła część
(SV) Sluttande sida

RP1J

RP1J

S3
PW

S3
PW

RP1J  (x1) S3  (x3) PW  (x3)

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida

(EN) Front
(DE) Vorne
(PL) Przód
(SV) Framsida
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11

10
S1  (x5) PW  (x5)

RP1J S1
PW

RP3J

RP1J

RP1J

RP3J

S1
PW

S1
PWPW

S3

S1  (x6)RP3J  (x1) S3  (x1) PW  (x7)
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13

12

RP3J

RP2J

S3
PW

S3
PW

S1
PW

RP3J

RP2J

S1  (x5)RP1J  (x1) S3  (x3) PW  (x8)

S1  (x5)RP2J  (x1) S3  (x4) PW  (x9)

RP1J

S3
PW

S3
PW

S1
PW

(EN) Back
(DE) Hinten
(PL) Tył
(SV) Baksida
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15

14

S1
PW

S3
PW

S1  (x5)RP2J  (x1) S3  (x4) PW  (x9)

S1  (x6)RP3J  (x1) S3  (x1) PW  (x7)

RP1J

RP3J

RP1J

RP3J

RP1J
RP1J

RP2J

RP2J

S3
PW

S1
PW

S3
PW
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17

16

S1  (x8)RF2J  (x2)
RF1J  (x2)

PW  (x8)

WST

WST

WST  

S1
PW

RF1J

RF2J

RF2J

RF1J
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19

18

S1  (x4) PW  (x4)

PW  (x2)RF4B  (x2)
RF3B  (x2)

RF3B

RF3B

RF3B

RF4B

RF4B

RF3B

RF4B

RF4B

S3
PW

S3
PW

S1
PW

S3  (x2)

x 2
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21

20

S1  (x8)

S1  (x4)

PW  (x8)

PW  (x4)RFCH  (x2)

RFCH

RFCH

RFCH

RFCH

S1
PW

RFCH

RF1J

RF2J

S1
PW
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23

22

S2  (x4)TC  (x4)

S1  (x2) PW  (x2)FC  (x2)

  1    2

RFCH RFCH

RFCH

RFCH

FC
FC

S1
PW

S1
PW

S1
PW

1 & 2

TC

TC

TC

TC

TC

S2 S2

S2

S2

S2
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DPLC           1

DPRC           1

DSCC          4

DSSC            2

TSLC              1

TSRC            1

BDSC            2

DH           2

BS             4

PW            22

S1              14

S3              26

DSCC

DPLC

TSLC
TSRC

DPRC

DSCC DSCC

DSCC

DSSC DSSC

BDSC BDSC

4
        Door
        Die Tür
        Drzwi
        Dörr

EN

DE

PL

SV

        Parts needed
        Benötigte Teile 
        Niezbędne elementy
        Delar som behövs

EN

DE

PL

SV

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY

(EN)CODE
(DE)CODE
(PL)KOD
(SV)KÓD

(EN)QTY
(DE)STCK
(PL)ILOŚĆ
(SV)QTY
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2

1
PW  (x4)

(EN)  Right Door Assembly                          
(DE)  Montage der rechten Tür
(PL)  Montaż prawych drzwi
(SV)  Montering av högerdörr

DPRC

DPRC

PW
S3

PW
S3

DSSCDSSC

S3  (x4)DSSC  (x1)

PW  (x4)S3  (x4)DSCC  (x2)

DPRC

DSCC

DSCC
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4

3

TSRC  (x1)

   3

S1

TSRC

   2

S1

TSRC

DPRC

DSSC

1 & 2

3

   1

TSRC

DPRC

DSSC

DSCC

DSCC

DSCC

DSSC

DSSC

S1

S1  (x1)

DSSC

DPRC

TSRC

S1  (x2)



44

6

5
BDSC  (x1)

BS  (x1)

S1  (x2)

 1

 2

PW  (x1)S3  (x1)

PW  (x1)S3  (x1)

DPRC

DSSC

BDSC

DSSC

DSCC

BDSC

DPRC

BDSC

PW
S3

S1

S1

DPRC

DSSC

PW
S3

BS
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1

7
S3  (x2)

DPRC

DPRC

S3

DH

DH  (x1)

DSSC

DSSC
DPLCS3

PW

S3
PW

PW  (x4)S3  (x4)DSSC  (x1)

(EN)  Left Door Assembly                          
(DE)  Montage der linken Tür
(PL)  Montaż lewych drzwi
(SV)  Montering av vänsterdörr
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3

2
S3  (x4) PW  (x4)DSCC  (x2)

DSCC

DSCC
DSSC

DPLCS3
PW

DSCC

DSCC

DSCC

DSSC

DSSC
DPLC

S1

S1  (x1)



47

5

4

   3

   1    2

1 & 2

3

 1

BDSC

DPLC

DSCC

 2

BDSC

DSSC

TSLC  (x1) S1  (x2)

BDSC  (x1) S1  (x2) PW  (x1)S3  (x1)

S3
PW

DSSC

DSSC

DSCC

DSSC

DPLC

DSCC

DSCC

TSLC

TSLC

TSLC

TSLC

S1

S1

DSSC

BDSC

DPLC

S1

S1
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7

6

DPLC

DPLCDPLC

DSSC

S3
PW

S3

BS

BS  (x1) PW  (x1)S3  (x1)

S3  (x2)DH  (x1)

DH



2

1

49

8

   1

BBFC

BS

   3

   2

 5

DPLC/DPRC

 4

DPLC/DPRC

GPLJ
GPRJ

S1  (x4)

BS
TS

S1

S1

TS

GPS

ECJ

BS

TS

3

PCPC

(EN)  Fix the plastic screw cover (PC) to the screws and bolts edge from inside to prevent injury.
(DE)  Befestigen Sie die Kunststoffschraubenbedeckung (PC) an das Ende der Schrauben und
         Bolzen von innen, um Verlezungen zu verhindern.
(PL)  Aby zapobiec  zranieniu, zainstaluj plastikowe nakrętki (PC) na końce śrub i wkrętów  
od wewnątrz.
(SV) Sätt fast plastskruvskyddet (PC) på skruvarna och bultändarna från insidan för att förebygga  
         skada.

(EN) To get proper alignment of the door realign the holes with door panel. See fig.
(DE) Um die Tür richtig anzupassen, richten Sie die Löcher noch einmal mit der Türplatte aus. Siehe Abb.
(PL) W celu właściwego zamocowania drzwi ponownie dopasuj otwory do panelu  drzwiowego. Zob. rys.
(SV) För att åstadkomma rätt justering av dörren, placera hålen i linje med dörrpanelen.Se figur.
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